Discount rate 4.6% - 4.85%  4.65%

Long-term salary increase rate 0.25% - 4.85%  0.25% - 2%

December

31, 2023

 December

31, 2022

   (Restated, note 33)

Non-current portion of long-term loans:

Banque Saudi Fransi 84,000,000  92,219,975

Riyad Bank 70,720,904  -

Alinma Bank 69,665,057  -

Loans obtained by a subsidiary 4,200,000  6,625,471

Total 228,585,961  98,845,446

Current portion of long-term loans:

Riyad Bank 35,360,452  173,266,214

Banque Saudi Fransi 10,666,666  5,333,333

Loans obtained by a subsidiary 2,425,207  2,343,436

Total 48,452,325  180,942,983

Short-term borrowings and bank overdrafts 203,129,001  149,866,529

AL KHALEEJ TRAINING AND EDUCATION COMPANY

(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

(Saudi Riyals)

43

20. EMPLOYEES’ END OF SERVICE BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity analysis of principal actuarial assumptions:

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding

other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown

below.

December

31, 2023

 December

31, 2022

Discount rate +0.5%  95,190,276   63,195,042

Discount rate -0.5%  99,559,509   66,192,973

Long term Salary Increases +0.5%  99,329,704   65,802,515

Long term Salary Increases -0.5%  95,749,589   63,557,408

Analysis of remeasurement loss recognized in other comprehensive income during the year:

December

31, 2023

 December

 31, 2022

Due to change in financial assumptions 496,502  (7,739,691)

Due to change in demographic assumptions (18,355)  2,330,468

Due to change in experience adjustments 10,528,159  10,986,938

 11,006,306  5,577,715

Expected maturity analysis:

Less than

a year

Between

1 – 2 years

Between

2 – 5 years

Over

5 years Total

As of:

December 31, 2023 17,146,751 28,666,243 52,669,604 70,685,140 169,167,738

December 31, 2022 13,196,295 17,873,901 37,527,628 52,850,590 121,448,414

21. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

December

31, 2023

 December

31, 2022

   (Restated, note 33)

Accrued employee benefits* 34,539,564  23,172,474

Trade payables  26,770,268   31,788,176

Value added tax 23,431,486  22,348,779

Retentions payable  11,844,637   -

Unidentified collections  10,020,023   6,189,858

Others 25,671,764  15,730,493

 132,277,742   99,229,780

* This balance includes accrued bonus to the key management personnel and remuneration for Board of
Directors and key management as at December 31, 2023 amounting to SR 5.8 million (December 31,
2022: SR 2.4 million).

AL KHALEEJ TRAINING AND EDUCATION COMPANY

(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

(Saudi Riyals)

44

22. ZAKAT AND INCOME TAX PAYABLE

 December

31, 2023

 December

31, 2022

   (Restated, note 33)

Zakat provision (note 22(a))   25,192,609   12,893,711

Income tax provision (note 22(b))   69,435   313,479